rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in  particular currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis for the business year
2014 was performed on the same basis.

2015
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Fixed rate financial instruments -873 926 -873 926

2014
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Fixed rate financial instruments -308 328 -308 328

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate financial instruments

A change of +/- 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis for the business year
2014 was performed on the same basis.

2015
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

  Variable rate financial instruments -4 5 -4 5

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -2,666 2,666 -2,666 2,666

2014
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

  Variable rate financial instruments -5 5 -5 5

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -1,159 1,159 -1,159 1,159

113

Foreign currency risk

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the balance sheet date was as follows based on no-
tional amounts (without net investments in subsidiaries and investments in associated companies):

2015
in thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 74,955 0 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -33,612 -371 -141,032

Liabilities from finance lease 0 0 0

41,343 -371 -141,032

Net foreign currency risk 41,343 -371 -141,032

2014
in thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 75,525 37 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -41,811 -3 -291,097

Liabilities from finance lease -2,235 0 0

31,479 35 -291,097

Net foreign currency risk 31,479 35 -291,097

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the
EUR against the following currencies would have

increased (decreased) equity and profit loss by the
amounts shown below.

2015
in thousands of EUR

Profit & loss
statement Equity

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD -3,466 4,237 -3,466 4,237

CHF 28 -35 31 28

JPY 98 -120 98 -120

2014
in thousands of EUR

Profit & loss
statement Equity

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD -2,357 2,881 -2,357 2,881

CHF -3 3 -3 3

JPY 182 -223 182 -223

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The

analysis for the business year 2014 was performed
on the same basis.

114

The following FX exchange rates were used during the business year:

Annual average exchange rate Period end exchange rate

2015 2014 2015 2014

USD 1.1046 1.3211 1.0887 1.2141

CHF 1.0646 1.2127 1.0835 1.2024

JPY 133.63 140.50 131.07 145.23

27. Leases

Leases as lessee

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

In thousands of EUR 2015 2014

Less than one year  4,972 3,147

Between one and five years  11,209 3,954

More than five years  4,250 0

 20,431 7,101

Some of the Group’s subsidiaries lease office space.
In addition, the Group leases the “gas farm” as well
as automobiles under operating leases. The lease
agreements typically run for an initial period of four

to ten years, typically including an option for the
lessee to renew the lease after that date. The ex-
penses for operating lease amounted to EUR 4,366
thousand in 2015 (2014: EUR 2,863 thousand).

Finance lease

2015
In thousands of EUR

Future minimum
lease payments Interest cost

Present value of
minimum lease

payments

Less than a year 132 11 121

Between one and five years 229 8 221